Vesting Order, the Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (each as defined below) from the Sellers, 
upon the terms and conditions set forth hereinafter;  

WHEREAS, in accordance with the U.S. Bidding Procedures Order (as defined 
below), Purchaser and Apple Inc. have together delivered to the Sellers a good faith deposit in 
the amount of Fifty-Four Million Dollars ($54,000,000) (the “Good Faith Deposit”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties (as defined below) acknowledge and agree that the 
purchase by the Purchaser of the Assets (as defined below), and the assumption by the Purchaser 
of the Assumed Liabilities (as defined below) are being made at arm’s length and in good faith

[...]

forth in this Agreement, in consideration of the sale of the Assets pursuant to the terms hereof, 
the Purchaser shall assume and become obligated to pay, perform and discharge, when due, the 
Assumed Liabilities and shall pay to the Distribution Agent as agent for the Sellers an aggregate 
amount of cash equal to Four Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars ($4,500,000,000) (the 
“Purchase Price”), less (i) the amount of the Good Faith Deposit together with actual earnings 
thereon, less (ii) any Optioned Licenses Fees; provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, amounts 
of or in respect of Transfer Taxes shall be paid directly to the relevant Seller, Joint